

DEALER.COM ADVANCED COMPOSER

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This Dealer.com Advanced Composer Additional Terms and Condition to the Cox Master Subscription (<u>https://www.coxautoinc.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/3/Cox-Master-Subscription-Terms.pdf)</u> is made by and between Cox and the Customer set forth on the applicable Order Forms.

<u>Product Descriptions</u>: The Dealer.com Advanced Composer ("*Advanced Composer*") is an add-on to the Dealer.com Website Service that enables Customer to make manual modifications to certain portions of its Store Websites.

Additional Terms and Conditions:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>.
 - (a) *"Customer Script"* means the Cascading Style Sheets (CSS) and JavaScripts created or written by Customer and placed on any Store Websites.
 - (b) *"Store Website(s)"* means any website developed for Customer by Dealer.com pursuant to any Order Form.
- 2. <u>Advanced Composer</u>. The following terms are applicable to Advanced Composer:
 - (a) <u>Use Restrictions</u>. Customer (and its Authorized Users) will use and access the Advanced Composer for the sole purpose of adding Cascading Style Sheets (CSS) to Store Websites, and adding JavaScript (JS) to the footer of Store Websites. Customer (and its Authorized Users) may not (i) manipulate the core functions of Store Websites or any products or programs associated with such websites, (ii) add scripts or coding to any OEM websites hosted by Dealer.com; or (iii) violate any franchise compliance standards.
 - (b) <u>Ownership</u>. Ownership of any applicable copyrights, trade secrets, patents and other intellectual property rights in the Customer Script shall remain vested in the Customer, but excluding any Confidential Information of Dealer.com that may be contained in the Customer Script.
 - (c) <u>Disclaimers</u>. Dealer.com is not responsible, and has no liability, directly or indirectly, for any Customer Script or any problems such Customer Script may cause, including, but not limited to, any Store Website downtime or performance degradation. Dealer.com has no obligation to assist with any Customer Script troubleshooting or to keep any Customer Script on any Store Website and may, at its sole discretion, remove any or all Customer Scripts added to any Store Website.